










































































































 

 

MANN+HUMMEL - General 

MANN+HUMMEL  

93 S. La Patera Ln 

Goleta, CA  93117 

 

Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District  

variance@sbcapcd.org  

 

November 17, 2025  

 

To Whom It May Concern:  

 

Please find attached the monitoring and recordkeeping documentation for the thermal 

oxidizer (TO) for the month of September.  Laboratory analysis indicates that the 

estimated TO Control Efficiency is calculated as 1 – (348/4944) resulting in an efficiency 

of approximately 36%.     

There were no deviations, malfunctions or repair activities reported during the TO’s 

operational period.   

If you have any questions or require information, please feel free to contact me at (805) 

803-3898 or via email at johnpaolo.quinto@mann-hummel.com.  

 

Sincerely,  

X
John Paolo Quinto

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

JohnPaolo Quinto  

mailto:variance@sbcapcd.org
mailto:johnpaolo.quinto@mann-hummel.com


 MANN+HUMMEL - General#

Day Date

Run Time 

(Hours)

Operating 

Temp.

Operational 

Status 

(Operational, 

Shutdown) 

Deviations                         

(if any)

Cause of 

Deviation 

Repair 

Actions Comments 
Wed 1-Oct 20 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Thurs 2-Oct 20 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Fri 3-Oct 20.5 1,405 Operational   None N/A None

Sat 4-Oct 10 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Sun 5-Oct        

Mon 6-Oct 12 1,406 Operational   None N/A None  

Tue 7-Oct 13 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Wed 8-Oct 15 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Thurs 9-Oct 18.5 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Fri 10-Oct 6 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Sat 11-Oct 5 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Sun 12-Oct       

Mon 13-Oct 13 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Tues 14-Oct 15 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Wed 15-Oct 20.5 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Thurs 16-Oct 19.5 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Fri 17-Oct 20 1,405 Operational   None N/A None

Sat 18-Oct 7 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Sun 19-Oct        

Mon 20-Oct 20 1,405 Operational   None N/A None

Tues 21-Oct 20 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Wed 22-Oct 20 1,407 Operational   None N/A None

Thurs 23-Oct 20 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Fri 24-Oct 20 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Sat 25-Oct 9 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Sun 26-Oct 5 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Mon 27-Oct 13 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Tues 28-Oct 18.5 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Wed 29-Oct 20 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Thurs 30-Oct 20 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Fri 31-Oct 17 1,406 Operational   None N/A None

Thermal Oxidizer Operation Tracking Chart



 November 17, 2025 

 

To:  John Paolo Quinto, Mann-Hummel  

From:   Matt Dunn, Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.  

Subject:  Sampling Results for monthly ROC destruction efficiency of oxidizer 
Variance 04R from Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District  

 

On Tuesday, October 29th, 2025, Geosyntec came to your facility and obtained process gas 
samples of influent and effluent streams of the thermal oxidizer (TO) to quantify the 
approximate control efficiency for reactive organic compounds (ROCs) leaving the ACM-VI 
casting process.  This monitoring is part of the monthly monitoring to meet the 
requirements of the Variance obtained from the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control 
District (SBCAPCD).  

Method:   We contracted with Atmospheric Analysis and Consulting (AAC) to obtain two 
Summa cannisters and used the cannisters to gather a process gas sample in and out of 
the TO.  We used the 30-minute flow controllers for sampling and conducted the process 
samples simultaneously between 11:10 am and 11:40 am.  Adequate volumes were 
collected for Method 18 analysis.  

Stainless steel tubing was used to convey the sample from the hot effluent and 
conventional Teflon tubing used to the inlet process side.  Beginning and ending pressures 
of the cannisters were recorded.  It was reported to Geosyntec the ACM-VI casting process 
was continuous during the day and the sampling period. A graphic of the sampling 
configuration is presented in Figure 1. 

The summa cannisters were returned to AAC on the afternoon October 25th, 2025. Method 
18 analysis was performed on the two samples and results were provided to Geosyntec on 
a normal ten-day turnaround on November 13th, 2025. 

.  

 



 

Figure 1 Sampling Configuration  

 

Results: Attachment A to this memo provides the analytical results of the samples 
quantified by AAC.  The results show a significant degree of destruction by the TO.  Vapor 
concentrations of incoming non-methane, non-ethane hydrocarbons (aka reactive organic 
compounds or ROC) were quantified at 887 parts per million (ppm) as methane.  The 
effluent concentrations of non-methane, non-ethane hydrocarbons (30-minute average) 
were measured at 564 ppm as methane.    These half hour average concentrations are total 
(wet) and are not adjusted for water content.  This sampling data shows the destruction 
efficiency is around 36% without compensation for the increased outlet flow due to 
combustion. With an estimated 10% additional flow, the efficiency would be less than 
35%.  These results are not directly related to results from an official source test method 
prescribed by the SBCAPCD permit but provides a good indication. 

  



ATTACHEMENT A 

 

Test Report 











 

 

MANN+HUMMEL - General 

MANN+HUMMEL  

93 S. La Patera Ln 

Goleta, CA  93117 

 

Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District  

variance@sbcapcd.org  

 

December 16, 2025  

 

To Whom It May Concern:  

 

Please find attached the monitoring and recordkeeping documentation for the thermal 

oxidizer (TO) for the month of September.  Laboratory analysis indicates that the 

estimated TO Control Efficiency is calculated as 1 – (348/4944) resulting in an efficiency 

of approximately 90%.     

There were no deviations, malfunctions or repair activities reported during the TO’s 

operational period.   

If you have any questions or require information, please feel free to contact me at (805) 

803-3898 or via email at johnpaolo.quinto@mann-hummel.com.  

 

Sincerely,  

X
John Paolo Quinto

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

JohnPaolo Quinto  

mailto:variance@sbcapcd.org
mailto:johnpaolo.quinto@mann-hummel.com


 December 8, 2025 

 

To:  John Paolo Quinto, Mann-Hummel  

From:   Matt Dunn, Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.  

Subject:  Sampling Results for monthly ROC destruction efficiency of oxidizer 
Variance 04R from Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District  

 

On Wednesday 19th, 2025, Geosyntec came to your facility and obtained process gas 
samples of influent and effluent streams of the thermal oxidizer (TO) to quantify the 
approximate control efficiency for reactive organic compounds (ROCs) leaving the ACM-VI 
casting process.  This monitoring is part of the monthly monitoring to meet the 
requirements of the Variance obtained from the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control 
District (SBCAPCD).  

Method:   We contracted with Atmospheric Analysis and Consulting (AAC) to obtain two 
Summa cannisters and used the cannisters to gather a process gas sample in and out of 
the TO.  We used the 30-minute flow controllers for sampling and conducted the process 
samples simultaneously between 12:50 am and 1:20 am.  Flow into the summa canisters 
was stopped in the middle of the time period to allow a maintenance event to occur in the 
ACM<V1 process.  Once the event ended, flow into the cannisters was restarted.  Adequate 
volumes were collected for Method 18 analysis.  

Stainless steel tubing was used to convey the sample from the hot effluent and 
conventional Teflon tubing used to the inlet process side.  Beginning and ending pressures 
of the cannisters were recorded.  It was reported to Geosyntec the ACM-VI casting process 
was continuous during the day and the sampling period. A graphic of the sampling 
configuration is presented in Figure 1. 

The summa cannisters were returned to AAC on the afternoon November 20th, 2025. 
Method 18 analysis was performed on the two samples and results were provided to 
Geosyntec on a normal ten-day turnaround on December 3rd, 2025. 

.  

 



 

Figure 1 Sampling Configuration  

Results: Attachment A to this memo provides the analytical results of the samples 
quantified by AAC.  The results show a significant degree of destruction by the TO.  Vapor 
concentrations of incoming non-methane, non-ethane hydrocarbons (aka reactive organic 
compounds or ROC) were quantified at 3,288 parts per million (ppm) as methane.  The 
effluent concentrations of non-methane, non-ethane hydrocarbons (30-minute average) 
were measured at 345 ppm as methane.    These half hour average concentrations are total 
(wet) and are not adjusted for water content.  This sampling data shows the destruction 
efficiency is around 90% without compensation for the increased outlet flow due to 
combustion. With an estimated 10% additional flow, the efficiency would be less than 
88%.  These results are not directly related to results from an official source test method 
prescribed by the SBCAPCD permit but provides a good indication. 

  



ATTACHEMENT A 

 

Test Report 











Day Date

Run Time 

(Hours)

Operating 

Temp.

Operational 

Status 

(Operational, 

Shutdown) 

Deviations                         

(if any)

Cause of 

Deviation Repair Actions Comments 
Sat 1-Nov       

Sun 2-Nov         

Mon 3-Nov 9 1406 Operational    None N/A None 

Tues 4-Nov 19.5 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Wed 5-Nov 13 1406 Operational None N/A None  

Thurs 6-Nov 10.5 1406 Operational None N/A None  

Fri 7-Nov 6 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Sat 8-Nov      

Sun 9-Nov        

Mon 10-Nov 5 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Tues 11-Nov 19.5 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Wed 12-Nov 19.5 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Thurs 13-Nov 20 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Fri 14-Nov 13 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Sat 15-Nov       

Sun 16-Nov       

Mon 17-Nov 9 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Tues 18-Nov 19 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Wed 19-Nov 19 1406 Operational None N/A None  

Thurs 20-Nov 17 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Fri 21-Nov 11.5 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Sat 22-Nov       

Sun 23-Nov       

Mon 24-Nov 11 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Tues 25-Nov 19.5 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Wed 26-Nov 12 1406 Operational None N/A None 

Thurs 27-Nov       HOLIDAY 

Fri 28-Nov        HOLIDAY 

Sat 29-Nov       

Sun 30-Nov        

Thermal Oxidizer Operation Tracking Chart
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